

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

THE INCLUSIVE COMMUNITIES PROJECT, INC.,	§	
	§	
PLAINTIFF,	§	
	§	
V.	§	
	§	
THE TEXAS TDHCA OF	§	
HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS, AND	§	
MICHAEL GERBER,	§	CIVIL ACTION No. 3:08-CV-0546-D
LESLIE BINGHAM-ESCARENO	§	
TOMAS CARDENAS,	§	
C. KENT CONINE,	§	
DIONICIO VIDAL (SONNY) FLORES,	§	
JUAN SANCHEZ MUNOZ, AND	§	
GLORIA L. RAY,	§	
IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES,	§	
	§	
DEFENDANTS.	§	

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE
OF FRI REVITALIZATION INC.**

Brent M. Rosenthal
Janice R. Pennington
ROSENTHAL PENNINGTON LLP
6116 N. Central Expy., Ste. 301
Dallas, Texas 75206-5153
(214) 453-2500 (phone)
(214) 453-2510 (fax)
broseenthal@rpattorneys.com
jpennington@rpattorneys.com

***Counsel for Movant
Frazier Revitalization Inc.***

April 30, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. FRI HAS A RIGHT TO INTERVENE UNDER RULE 24(A)..... 4

 A. Under the Circumstances of This Case, FRI’s Motion is Timely. 5

 1. Time between knowledge of interest in the litigation and
 filing of the motion to intervene 6

 2. Extent of prejudice to existing parties 8

 3. Extent of prejudice to the movant 8

 4. Unusual circumstances 9

 B. FRI Has an Interest Relating to This Action Sufficient
 To Warrant Intervention as of Right. 10

 C. FRI’s Interest in Receiving Tax Credits Could Be Impaired or
 Impeded by the Outcome of This Case. 11

 D. At This Stage of the Proceedings, FRI’s Interest Is Not
 Adequately Represented by Existing Parties. 11

II. THE COURT SHOULD, IN ITS DISCRETION, PERMIT FRI TO INTERVENE
 UNDER RULE 24(B). 12

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> , 78 F.3d 983, 999 (5th Cir. 1999).....	5, 10
<i>In re Lease Oil Antitrust Litig.</i> , 570 F.3d 244, 247 (5th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Resident Advisory Board v. Rizzo</i> , 564 F.2d 126 (3rd Cir. 1977).....	3
<i>Sierra Club v. Espy</i> , 18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977).....	5, 6, 12
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> , 404 U.S. 538 (1972).....	12
<i>Walker v. United States Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 734 F. Supp. 1289 (N.D. Tex. 1989).....	10, 11
<u>FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
26 U.S.C. § 42	8
FED. R. CIV. P. 23	11
FED. R. CIV. P. 24(a)(2).....	4, 13
FED. R. CIV.P. 24(b)(2)	12, 13
